

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

## DECISION

Dispute Codes MNETC, FFT

## Introduction

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "Act") for:

- a monetary order for compensation for damage or loss under the Act, regulation or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 67;
- authorization to recover his filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

The tenant attended the hearing via conference call and provided undisputed affirmed testimony. The landlord did not attend or submit any documentary evidence.

The tenant was advised that the conference call hearing was scheduled for 60 minutes and pursuant to the Rules of Procedure, Rule 6.11 Recordings Prohibited that recording of this call is prohibited.

At the outset, the tenant clarified that he was not served with a notice to end tenancy, but instead was sent a text message by the landlord requesting that he vacate the rental unit to allow him to move-in. The tenant applied for monetary compensation under section 51 of the Act. Section 51 of the Act states in part,

A tenant who receives a notice to end tenancy under section 49 [landlords use of property] is entitled to receive from the landlord on or before the effective date of the landlord's notice an amount that is the equivalent of one month's rent payable under the tenancy agreement...the landlord...must pay the tenant, in addition to the amount payable under subsection (1), an amount that is the equivalent of 12 times the monthly rent payable under the tenancy agreement if steps have not been taken, within a reasonable period after the effective date of the notice, to accomplish the stated

purpose for ending the tenancy, or the rental unit is not used for that stated purpose for at least 6 months' duration, beginning within a reasonable period after the effective date of the notice.

Section 49(7) states in part that a notice under this section must comply with section 52 [form and content of notice to end tenancy] and, in the case of a notice under subsection (5), must contain the name and address of the purchaser who asked the landlord to give the notice.

Section 52 of the Act states in order to be effective, a notice to end a tenancy must be in writing and must:

(a)be signed and dated by the landlord or tenant giving the notice,

(b)give the address of the rental unit,

(c)state the effective date of the notice,

(d)except for a notice under section 45 (1) or (2) *[tenant's notice]*, state the grounds for ending the tenancy,

(d.1)for a notice under section 45.1 *[tenant's notice: family violence or long-term care]*, be accompanied by a statement made in accordance with section 45.2 *[confirmation of eligibility]*, and

(e)when given by a landlord, be in the approved form.

In this case it is clear based upon the tenant's affirmed testimony that no such notice was given and it appears the tenant accepted the landlord's text message request to end the tenancy. As such, I find that as no notice to end tenancy was issued and served by the landlord to the tenant that the tenant is not entitled to compensation under section 51 of the Act. The tenant's monetary claim is dismissed without leave to reapply. The merits of the tenant's claims were not addressed.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: May 13, 2021

Residential Tenancy Branch